“To: "Majrc-r and Board of Supervisﬁ-rs o

~ City of Carson City .
 Agenda Report

_  Date Submitéeﬂ:’ August 7, 2007 | Agenda Date Re'quested: Augﬁst 16,2007

Time Requested: 10 minutes

: _'me Planmng and Commumty Devel {}pment

~ Subj jEﬂI T]ﬂe Acimn regardmg an appeal of the Plamamg Cnmnnss;on 8 dBB]SlDIl denying 2 Speczal a

n Use Permit application from Rogers Media Company, (property owner: William Kugler); to allow

- abillboard on property zoned General Commercial (GC) located at 800 Old Clear Creek Road, APN

o 00o- 302-09. (File SUP-07-075)

o Staff Summarj' The Piamlmg Cﬂmnnssmn has final demsmmmakmg am‘hnnt}r on all Spectal Use BRERT
. Permit applications unless any portion of the decision is appealed to the Board of Supervisors, -
- The Board of Supervisors has final decision authority on all appeals of zoning and land use
e cfemsmns ‘The Pfanmng Commission voted 7:0 to deny the special use permit for the billboard.

"’I‘ype of Actmn Requested

()Resolution” () Ordinance
(X) Formal Rcﬁnm“Motmn : { ) Other (Specify) .
_ Does Thls Actmn Reqmre A Busmess Impact Statement:. ( ) “‘fes (X] No -

_. Pi;anmng Cummlsslun Ac’tmu* Demed on June 27, 2607 h}r a vote of 7 A}rﬂs 0 Na}f

Recommendbd Buar{l Action: I move to uphnl{i the Pianmng Ccmnnssmn s decrsmn to dany S

Special Use Permit SUP-07-075 based upon the ﬁndmgs for denial contained within the staff report
. to'the Planmng Commission. _

' Explanatmn for Reeummeuded Board Action: See the attached staff memo and Pianmng SR

-~ Commission staff report for more explanation on the proposed action and the Planning -

 Fiscal Impact N/A

_. ~ Commission’s rationale for denying the apphcatmn The Planning Commission voted to 70t R :
den}f the subject billboard apphcatzon o _ o

. _Apphcable Statute, Code, Politv, Rule or Regulatmn CCMC 18.02.050 {Revtsew) 18. 02 ﬂﬁ(} :
' (Appeals} 18.02.080( Spemal Use Penmts)

B : Exp!anatmn nf Impact. N/A

_ .Fundmg Source: N/A _

-_h,,,;-.




. Board Action Report - SUP-mms Appe&j -

August 16, 2007 R
P‘agﬂz' R

. .-'Aiternatwes- 1) Ifihe Board of Supemsnrs appmves the Zomng Code Amendmem ZM&G’?« o

074 10 allow a billboard at the subject location, reverse the Planning Commission’s decision to-

deny SUP-07-075 and approve the application subject to the recommended conditions of approval .
- contained in the staff report to the PIannmg Commission; or 2) Refer the matter back to the -
: P[anmng Commission for further review. -

Suppnr'tmg Wiatenal R 1) Staff Memo to Board of Supemsors _
_ L 2) Appeilant’s letter of appeal and justification
3) Planning Commission Case Record
4} Planning Commission packet _
5) Planning Commission m.eeting minutes

Prepared B}*. i)onnaf‘u]l%:r ﬂdm@m D
'Rewewed B} '/ _ . D'm Date: . | 3 g'é“& ‘;Z
o o } Date: E/ZA?? :

| %ﬁ : Date:  /7/°7
ﬂmﬂmﬂﬁ} 7

| AT Ll B a0 I Dy  Date L FCF
Du?mﬁnms‘ﬁfﬁﬁ L o
o : Buar{i Actwu Taken*
| -'Mutmn e 1 o AyeNay

2)

: -Wﬂie Recorded By}'
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- TO: Mayc:r and Board of Supervisors -

FROM: _ PIanmng Division (/‘4&3 Mﬁ %

| DATE: . August16, 2007

. '-_SU.BJECT:' ‘SUP-07-075 - Appeaf of the Plannmg Commlssmn $ decnsmn to deny a Speclal
SR - - Use Permit to allow & billboard along a portion of Highway 50 West g

' BACKGROUND

Over the past several months, the appellant Rogers Media Cnmpany approached C:ty )
Planning staff to discuss what would be required to place a billboard at the subject location on

-~ the south side of Highway 50 West, approximately 1,100 feet west of the Costco property. The
- Carson City Municipal Code allows billboards along Carson Street and Highway 50 East, with

~certain other location limitations, but does not allow billboards along any portion of Highway 50
~Woest. Therefore, the appeliant was advised by staff that a Zoning Code Amendment would be

required to include the subject portion of Highway 50 West as a permitted street for billboards

~in addition to a Special Use Permit to allow a billboard to be placed at the proposed location. -

' --'The_appe['iant submitted a Zoning Code Amendment and a Special Use Permit c—ippEicatEc‘n in

May 2007. Submitted with the applications was a signed agreement with the Chamber of -
Commerce for the Chamber to use, essentially free of charge, the “in-bound" sign face of the
- biltboard (see agreement and letter from the Chamber of Commerce attached to the F’Ianmng
'Comm[ssmn staff report). _ -

' 'On June 2? 2007, the Planmng Commission first reviewed the Zoning Code ﬁ!\mendment

-application and recommended denial of the application by a vote of 6-1. Al Zoning Code

Amerdment applications are forwarded to the Board of Supervisors for final action, so no - o

appeal of this denial by the Planning Commission is necessary by the applicant for the Board to o o |

- review the application (see the related item ZCA-07-074 on this same Board agenda).- The .
Planning Commission then denied the Special Use Permit by a vote of 7-0. The Planning -
Commission’s decision on a Special Use Permit is final unless any portion of the- decnsmn Is -

appealaed fo the Board of Supervisors.

- O Jul*:,r 3 20[}? the appeliant submitted the attached appeal ef the Piann ing Commlssann 5

- denial of the Special Use Permit. Since most of the discussion regarding the proposed blll_boafd '
- oceurred-during the Planning Commission's consideration of the Zoning Code Amendment (the.
first of the two items on its agenda), the appeal addresses the Planning Commission's rationale "

and comments in denying both applications. Below is staff's evaluation and discussion
regarding the appellant's points as stated in the appeal lstter.

2 . PLANNING DIVISION o 2621 Northgaie Lane, Suite 67 t Carson City, Nevada 89706

- Fhone: (7751 8872180 Fax: (75 73 887227 E-mail: pland iv@cl.carson-cityvis
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SUP U? 0?5 Bﬁlboard DemaE Appeai e
August 16, 2007 .-
“Page2 -

APPEAL ANALYSIS R S _
. Following are the points made in-the appellant s letter G‘f appeal with staff dlscussmn and

. :_'comment on.gach point. .

A Precedence. The PEanmng Commission was corcerned that app'mvallbf this application ._
“would lead to additional applications seeking special consideration for billboards whare thEy are
presenﬂy niot permltted . _ L

Staﬁ resmonse The appellant accurateiy states that the proposed sﬁe meets aIE m‘ the iﬂcatlon Sl
requirernents for billboards (zoning, setbacks, etc.) except the highway location that it is _
adjacent fo, which is the purpose for the Zoning Code Amendment. While there may be futire
requests for changes to allow billboards on streets where they are presently not allowed or .

- gther modifications to the current billboard requirements, staff believes that the cutcome of this -

- particular application in no way obligates future Planning Commissions or Boards to approve
~ other billboard-related applications, as a matter of law, as long as the findings are based on the
specifics of this application. This application should be considered on its merits based upon the -

L pamcuiar circumstances of this case and not upon some theoretical future application. -

_ B Slgn CEutter The Commlssson expressed concern that the addlttonal billboard woulc! create

“more "sign clutter,” particularly in an area with scenic gualities. The appeliant believes that the

economic benefits of the billboard were not fairly weighed against “an already estatullshed use"
mthln the area. _ :

"__"St;aﬁ fosponss: Staff believes that the Planning Commission, in denying the ap'pliiit:Sti{}n," =
-properly made findings that the proposed billboard would create additional sign clutter. As:

. discussed in the Planning Commission staff report, there is a decision to be made by the

- sfaff informed the applrcam that the 1,000-font spacing requirement from other biffboards onEy'

- spacing of the proposed billboard from the existing billboard in Douglas County as a o
~-requirement for consideration with regards to the Zoning Code Amendment or Special Use =

" " Planning Commission and Board of Supervisors in weighing the aesthetic impacts versus the :
~economic benefits to the community of the proposed billboard. It was pointed out in'the staff
report and stated in the application that the proposed billboard is in a location that already has -
‘established billboards, although they are located on Washoe Tribe property in Douglas County - .
and outside the City’s jurisdiction. As part of their findings for denial, the Planning Commission
- found the preservation of the aesthetic values to outweigh the economic benefits of the - = '
* proposed billboard. The Planning Commission also noted as part of the discussion that there
-are broader economic benefits to the community in preserving the aesthetic quahhes of tha
area by prohibiting additional billboards,

. C}-Bl!]hoard Spaclng. The Pl-anmng Commission questioned the proposed sign's focation
‘relative to the Carsan City requirement that billboards may be no closer than 1,000 feet it other
billboards since the proposed billboard would be within approximately 500 feet fmm a b:llbc}ard
located to the west in Douglas County on Washoe Tribe property. :

. Staff response. Based upan past advice from the District ﬁ.ttoméy s office and past précﬁce

“applies to-other billboards within the jurisdiction of Carson City. Planning staff has informed -
others of this in the past, as well, based upon this advice. Therefore, staff did not see the -

Permit. At the Commission meeting, the Deputy District Attorney questioned this requirementin
response to questions from the Commission, If the District Attorney’s opinion is that the
“hillboard in Douglas County should be considered for the 1,000-foat separation requ;rement

- the approval of the billboard would also require a Variance from this requirement since the -
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propased blllboard is appmmmately 4?8 feet from the Dauglas County bal[boarcl Agaan staﬁ
Was unaware cf this requirement at the time of application submittal. o
" Note: Staﬁ belzeves that consideration of billboards in adjacent Jur;srﬁctlons may be diffi cuit or
- impractical as Carson City has no jurisdiction over pending approvals or other aspects of sign -
- regulation there. Additionally, the very definition of "billboard" can vary from jurisdiction to _
" jurisdiction. For example, the City of Sparks does not distinguish billboards from other types of
advertising signs—all signs are commercial signs, even those that one would typically consider

F'agea o

to be a billboard, As a matter of practice, Carson City has never, to staff's knowledge, applied .-

- the 1,000-foot setback to other billboards cutside the city limits, as evidenced by the approval -
-'pmcess for an existing blt!board on Highway 50 East within 1,000 feet of the Lyon County

- border.

) -D}'Ccn'tent'.:.'DUring the Planning Commission discussion, the 'Deputy'D-istréct Aﬂorney advised
- thatthe Commission should not discuss the content of the sign in relation to discussion .
_ regarding the Chamber of Commerce's control over one the two sign faces.

- Staff response;  Staff believes the Deputy District Attorney properly advised the Planning
- Cotnmission that they could not legislate the content of the billboard per First Amendment -
protections, thought there were no recommended conditions of approval by staff that would
“have done so. However, as a matter of factual record within the application, the Planning _
Commission considered and discussed the fact that the Chamber of Commerce would have
- control of one of the two billboard sign faces. Staff believes that Planning Commission properly -
- considered this issue, and that the Deputy District Attorney properly limited the discussion as it
' related to the specifics of what would be placed on the billboard. :

o E} Con51stency with the Master Plan. The appellant believes the Plannrng C{Jmmlssmn d:d mt S
: falrEy welgh the positive benefits stated in staff's alternative finding for approval, : -

: _Staff response: As discussed above in section B and in the Planni ing Commtssmn staff repcrt _'

- for ZCA-07-074, the decision on the applications primarily hinge upon weighing the e
 preservation of the area’s aesthetic qualities versus the economic benefits to the commumty of -

the proposed billhoard in terms of consistency with Master Plan policies. The Planning :
Commission staff report includes Master Plan consistency policies in support of either approva!' _
- or denial of the application. Staff believes the Planning Commission properly made the findings
-~ for denial based upon its discussion and the facts of this particular case, and that thisis a*

. policy issue to be decided by the Planning Commission and Board of Supervisors. -

_STAFF SHMMARY ' 5
~ As stated in the Planning Commission staﬁ‘ rapor& for the Zﬂmng Code Amendment and the

- discussion above, consideration of both the ZCA and Special Use Permit hinge upon the -

- balance between the aesthetic impacts of an additional billboard versus the economic _

- development benefits to the community of a billboard at this specific location. Staff belisves the -

- Planning Commission properly considered the facts of the case and based its decision upon
- proper findings for denial, However, should the Board of Supervisors find that the benefits of

- the proposed Zoning Code Amendment and Special Use permit for the billboard outweigh the -

-negative impacts and wish to approve the appeal based upon the discussion in the staff reports |
and the additional facts presented by the appellant, the proposed alternative actions below. are '
~ offered for your consideration.

S ALTERNATWES

. . The Board of Supervisors may consﬂer the foltowmg aliematwe achona in demdmg Ehe appeal

S - .of the Planning Commission’s decision to deny Special Use Permit SUP-07-075;




s ADDITiDNAL PUBLIC COMMENT: SRR

< the application.

B | . 8UP-07-075 - Billboard Denial Appeal.
' L August 16, 2007
Page 4-

1. - Deny the appeal and uphold the Planning Commission’ s decision to deny'thé S'pecéal

-Use Permit application based on the findings for denial contained with the F’Ianmng
_ Commission staff repaort,

2 Shouid the anrd of Sup-ewisc:rs. approve the related Zoning Code Amen‘dmeni {20A~

- 07-074) being considered concurrently with this appeal of the Special Use Permit
.- application, the Board may approve the appeal, thereby approving the Special Use

. " Permit application, subject to the recommended conditions of approval and based upen :
- the findings contained in the Planning Commission staff report.

3. Should the Board of Supervisors approve the related Zoning Code Amendment (ZCA-
. 07-074) being considered concurrently with this appeal of the Special Use Permit -
application, the Board may consider referring the Special Use Permit application back to.
the Planning Commission, with the appellant’s concurrence, for its further consideration -
“on the application. : -
"-Mc-te Staff believes the [ecnmmended conditions ce‘ appr{wa! caver aIE the applscable
. requirements for billboards and does not believe further review of the Special Use - - _
- Permit by the Planning Commission would result in any modifications o the proposed
_billboard application. Furthermore, the Board of Supervisors must render a decision on -
.- the appeal within 80 days of the appeal submittal {by September 2, 2007) unless the

appellani waives that right.

Staff has received one comment by phone call since the Plannmg Commission meetmg from '
Jean Sexton, Carson City resident, in support of the Planning Commission’s decision to deny
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Mr. Walter A, Sullivan

- Planning Division Director -

- 2621 Northgate Lane, Suite 82
‘Carson City, NV 89708

* Dear Mr. Sullivan,

W submit this letter as an appeal of the C&r'sn-nlﬁity P}.anhing Commission’s denial of .
- .our application for a Special Use Permit, SUP-07-075. This would have allowed a e
. billboard to be placed at 800 Old Clear Creek Road, APN number 009- 3{}2—[19

o We would hke o la‘, out the fﬂﬂi}“ Aing facts to support our p«osmﬂn as to why we behewe =
- the PEa.nnmg Cnmmwswn was in error when the application was denied. o

' We-mﬂ addr’ass each of the Commission’s concerns as raised during the hearing;

A) Precedence. It was a concern by moré than one Commissioner’s that if this _
application was approved there would be more applications filed in other parts of -
- the City seeking special consideration. Point of fact. This application meets all
- necessary benchmarks for a new outdoor advertising sign to be placed, other than
- - the area of highway that is specifically allowed in the ordinance. There are no
- other locations along the highways in the City limits of Carson City that meet all
- requirements such as this one. The Commission did not fully grasp that an
~approval of this application could not be duplicated in any other part of the market
- and would not resuit in any addmonal outdoor adv emsmg signs as a result of an
.. approval. . s
- B) Clutter. Cﬂmm133mner Klmbmugh bmught this up as an issue of addmg more
- signs to a scenic area. He mentioned his contact with Scenic America as _ :
- precedence for not allowing this project to proceed. Point of fact. Three outdéor
_ advertising signs which the City does not conirol sit on the City’s western border.
- Adding one more sign with such clear anid present benefits to the Cm will not
" negatively impact the scenic beauty of the area as the use of such signs has _
already been established for a long period of time, whether inside the City limits -~
- or not. Secondly, the positive impacts of the promotion of the attributes of Carson
- City were not fairly weighed against the addition of an already established use in
' the area. : :

4156 EL MACERD DR, 7 DAVIS / OA F Q5616
(53001 A04-BT77A 5 Fax (5301 747 0538
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WMWY RO GERSHMED I A DMEANY  COM




- E)

C} Spacmg The issue was IﬂlS»Bd in regard to spacing fmm the other signs. The

apphcahﬂn that was denied was 478 feet east of the easternmost Clear Channel

o sign that sits outside the City limits. The law is clear, the 1000 spacing rule

- applies to signs within City limits. If the Council wishes to change the ordinance
- they ¢an do so at a future time, although again, there is no precedent that this -

- action will result in any other sign being built in another part of the market based *

. on spacing to signs outside the City limits. o

I}} Content. Dunng discussion regarding the Chamber of Commerce -::ontmllmg one

- side of the sign, the issue was raised by the City Attorney that the Commission
. “should not get into the business of legislating content. The Commission did not - IR
~ fully understand that the content of the sign would not be subject of the approval. -

The content of the sign dedicated to the Chamber of Commerce will be under the

- . -sole overview of the Chamber. The City, nor Rogers Media Company, or any:

other party will determine the content of the sign. It shall be the propriety of the =

" Chamber of Commerce. The proposal needs to be weighed based on the pﬂsitive' -~

 benefits it would provide the City. The City will not be in the “ business « of .

s legislating any content. - -
Consistent with Master Plan. The Commission did not falﬂ}’ ngh the pﬂﬁlme e

benefits stated in Staff’s findings that the proposed sign is consistent with the

Master Plan Elements. These Elements include the promotion of the retail service

- base by allowing the Chamber of Commerce to promote regional retail within the
community, It would also include limiting retail leakage by allowing the Chamber =~~~

- of Commerce to promote business within Carson City so business would not leak L
. to nearby cities and counties. In addition the proposed billboard would allow the o

- Chamber of Commerce to promote tourism activities within the region that may

- not have been seen by passing motorists.

In summary, we feel the Commission did not fully understand and appreciate the benefits
- that this project would bring to the Carson City community as a whole. We would further
. assert the ultimate decision was weighed down to the above referenced issues and the -
- commission weighed these non items more highly then the obvious benefit to the .
- community. We respectfully request to be put on the docket for the August 16, 2007 -
- meeting to have our appeal heard. We await your reply. _

: .S'incérézly,- .

Ml

Matt Rogers

President




' CARSON CITY PLANNING COMMISSION
CASE RECORD -

MEET!NG-DATE ‘June 27, 2007 3 . AGENDAITEMNO. H4

~ APPLICANT(s) NAME: Bill Kugler ~ FILENO.. SUP-07-075 _
. PROPERTY OWNER(s):  Rogers Media Co./Matt Rogers S S

ASSESSOR PARCEL NO{s): APN 009-302-09
' ADDRESS BDD Oid Clear Creek Road

' APPLICANT?S REQUEST to aliow & billboard on property zor'eee:f Generai Cammemal (GC} o

commsswoweas PRESENT: [x] REYNOLDS [x] vAN’cE ¥l BISBEE .

i MULLET : B PEERY  [x] KIMBROUGH ™ SEMMEMS-' S
STAFF REP'URT PRESENTED BY: Lee Plemel . [x] REPORT ﬁTTﬁCHED SRE
STAFF RECOMMENDATION: [x] CONDITIONAL ﬁPPRUVﬂL o [I DENIAL -
APF'LICJP;NT REPRESENTED BY: Matt Rogers ; . o
| -_mpi_:'ucmmssm | __x_APPLICANTIAGENT - ___APPLICANT/AGENT | ._._-Ap'pucmfhéem
'PRESENT _ : SPOKE NOT PRESENT _ DID NOT SPEAK

o 'APPLICMTMGENT INDICATED THAT HE HAS READ THE STAFF REPORT, AGREES AND UNDERSTANDS

THE FINDINGS, RECOMMENDATIONS, AND CONDITIONS, AND AGREES TO CONFORM TO T]-IE L

REQUIREMEMTS THERECF.

d PE‘RS(NS SPOKE IN FA\"DR OF THE PROPOSAL _0_. FERSONS SPOKE IN DPPOSITION OF THE FFEDFOS#L

o DGSCUSSION FEO'E'ES COM!.‘EENTS FOR THE RECORD:

APPEAL PROCESS MENTIONED AS PART OF THE RECORD

- MOTION WAS MADE TO RECOMMEND DENIAL

MOVED: Semmens SECOND: Kimbrough PASSED: 7 JAYE_ 0_/NO _0./DQ_ 0_/AB




. STAFF REPDR‘E‘ FOR PLANNING cumwssmn MEETING OF JUhEE 27, 200?
FILE NOs: sup-u?-um T, | AGENEAITEM }.'/ y
STAFF AUTHUR Lee Plemel, AICP, Pnnclpal Planner |

_REQUESTS P« Spﬂmal Use Permit to aliow a billboard at the sub;ect 1ocatlon alcung H|gh1.n.ra§,»r SG

- West

'APPLICAMT Rogers Media

. OWNER: William Kugler

LOCAT!D:N: 800 Old Clear Creek Road

" . MOTION to APPROVE: “| move to approve SUP-07-075, a Special Use Permit application

- from Rogers Media Company {property owner: William Kugler) to aliow a billboard on

- based on the flnqus for denial contained in the staff report.”

. property zoned General Commercial {GC} located at 800 Old Clear Creek Road, APN 009 5
- 302-09, subject to the conditions and based on the findings for approvai contained in the

 staff regarf "

~ MOTION to DENY: - ‘ S
. Rogers Media Comgang [gmgerw owner: William Kugler} to allow a hillboard on pruperty S
. zoned General Commercial {GC} located at 800 Old Clear Creek. Road, APN 009-302- 09

| i J l[lli"“' l: :|§\\L\; - : R _.
- ’ﬁﬁ?ﬁ‘“é LN
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_ RECUMMENDED GONDITEONS OF APPROVAL:

ﬁ1._-

4,

ST

T

SUP-07-075 — Hwy. 50 W. Billboard

Planning Commission — June 27, 2007

'.."Approval of thas application is subject to the approval of Zonmg Cude Amendment ZCA- DT—
. 074 by the Board of Supervisors to amend the Carson City Municipal Code to allow a
: bllibuard to be placed upon this particular highway location. _

= The appllcant must srgn and return the Notice of Decision for mnditlcms for approva! wmhln '
L ten days of receipt of notification. : - :

The us‘;e for which th-is permit is approved shall commence {obtain and ma'intaén a valid -

building permit from the Carson City Building Division for the proposed billboard structure)

- within twelve months of the date of final approval. A single, one-year extension of time-
. -must be requested in writing to the Planning Commission 30 days prior to the one- year -
" ‘expiration date. Only the Planning Commission may grant a one- vear extension. " Should
. this ‘permit not be initiated within one year and no extension granted the permlt shall
: becmme nult and vmd :

L The fo[iowang cﬂndlfmns are a*equrred to be m{:o;pnrated mto the proposeci deveEopment
- plans !o be submltte& as part of the building permit application: . o

Al deveiopment shall be substantially in accordance with the devel{:rpment plans approved '
N wlth Ehls appEacaiaon except as otherwise modified by the conditions of approv&l herem '

- 'Tha appflnant shalE appﬁ!g.rr for and obtain & sign permit from the Nevada Department ef

Transportation and submit proof of obtaining the permit with the building permit appEicatlm

- Insiallatlﬂn nf the bitlboard must comply with all applicable state laws and policies.-

_ 'The dlsptay face shall n:»:nm;olgsf with the requirements of the Sign Ordinance with regards to -
~height, size, appendages, moving, flashing, blinking or rotating signs, characteristic and
. materials, and other aspects of sign display. _

: The I:}:ilboard sha!i mamtarn proper separation from above antf below gmund uti|EtIES shail
- niot be placed within any utility, access or drainage easement and shall not block any -
- drainage ways. U‘t:ilt},r structures and easements shall be shown on the building permlt

plans

A ﬁeta;led ilghtmg plan mc:ludlng light fi f“:z:ture detasls must be prowded wﬁh the bundmg
- permit plans. Any proposed lighting of the billboard shall be directed downward and _
' shielded 50 as not to project light andfor glare onto adjacent properties or right-of-way in"

conformance with the lighting requirements of the Carson City Development Siandards

: The 5|gn suppert structure must be g:;amied ah earth-tone color to match the surroundlng

terrain. Proposed color samples for the pole must be submitted with the building permlt

- application for review and approvai by the Planning Division.

.__'.The applicant shall obtain a business license pursuant to the Carson City Municipal Code
_ -_Tltle 4.04 {Business License) prior to placement of adverhsmg copy on the structure, -

Page 2 .




. SUP-07-D75 — Hwy. 50 W Billboard

" Planning Commission - June 27, 2007 -

Page 3

12.. The sign must be maintained at all times in good structural condition, in compliance with all.
-+ building and electrical codes and other codes at all times, and kept free of graffiti. Failure to |
do so shall constitute cause for the revocation of a business license. T

13, Without further notice, the subject special use permit shall expire on the 27" of June, 2012,
- . unless a special use permit to continue the use of the off-premise sign is acquired by that

date. It is the applicant’s responsibility to submit a complete special use permit application -
-in sufficient time to be scheduled for review prior to the expiration date. SRR

 SITEINFORMATION: =
-MASTER PLAN DESIGNATION: Commercdial
ZONING: General Commercial (GC)

~ SURROUNDING LAND USE AND ZONING:

- Master Plari / Zoning — Uses _ : '
~ North: Public / Public Community (PC) — NDOT sand pit (across Hwy. 50 W.)
‘East:-Commercial / General Commercial (GC) — Personal storage facility
South: Douglas County (Washoe Tribe property)

. West: Douglas County (Washoe Tribe property}

BACKGROUND: - R T
Consideration of this Special Use Permit application is contingent upon the approval of the Zoning

~ Code Amendment (ZCA-07-074) being considered prior to this application. Should the Flanning - o

Commission deny the ZCA-07-074, the Special Use Permit request would be prohibited by the
current provisions of the Carson City Municipal Code and the Planning Commission should deny
- the application based upon the findings for denial at the end of this staff report. L
The subject billboard location is a few hundred feet east of one of three existing billboards located
on the south side of Highway 50 West in Douglas County on Washoe Tribe land. Several existing
- billboards are located approximately 3/4-mile to one mile east of the subject location in the vicinity -
- of the South Carson Strest and Highway 50 West intersection. The subject parcel has existing -~
-office and warehouse uses on it. The property is approximately 60 fest below the highway at the
proposed billboard location, which is on the western half of the subject property.
- DISCUSSION: . L L
. A Special Use Permit is required for the following reason: .-~

e Actc:rdi'ng' to CCMC 18.16 {Development Standards), Division 4 (Signs), a biflboard is only
- permitted by approval of a Special Use Permit. T

The proposed sigr would be a new billboard subject to the requirements of Division 4.8.3, New _
-Billboard Allowed Subject to Requirements, Foliowing is an analysis of the proposed billboard with
regards to these requirements. =~ - _ :
a. Special Use Permit Required — In‘addition to approval of this Special Uss Permit application, the =
applicant is required to obtain a Business License for the proposed billboard as stated in the
recommended conditions of approval. -
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b Permttted Strests — The proposed thtbt}ard will be located ad;acent to'a pen'nrtted street. for
" billboards only upon approval of Zoning Code Amendment application ZCA-07-074 submltted :
concurrently with thzs appttcatlon o o -

Hetgh ~ The maximum pefmtttea‘ hetght is 28 feet above the permitted street atong whtch itis -
_ tocatet:! “The proposed sign meaets this requirement, The sign structure is elevated above the
- subject property & total of 85 feet at its proposed location due to the property being signifi Caﬂﬂ}f
- below the highway. Other requirements regarding appendages to the sign face are applicable

- :through the life of the sign and are included in the recommended conditions of appmval

.d.. ‘Number ot Sign Faces ~The tnroposed sign meets the maximum of t:wo paraEtet -S;tgt']_ faoeé 'pér.
- sign . {defined as an angle r':tt” 30 degrees or less for the purposes of double-faced signs}, '

o e, zonlrtq of the Site — The pmposed site is zoned General Commergial {GC) which meets the _ o

ocation requtrement of being within the GC or General Industrial {Gl} zoning districts.

. _f Spac;nc; Dlstanoe fmm Other Billboards — The pmposed Stgn meets the spacmg requwement of
- 1,000 feet from other billboards located within Carson City. The proposed sign is located over
3 EJD{J from the nearest billboard in the vicinity of Highway 50 West and South Carson Street

o 'q Area of Stqn The proposed billboard meets the maximum sign area requtrement of 4{30 square'-'

teet

.'h Setbacks trom Certain ZCIt']InCI . The proposed btllbnard meets the setback requlrement of 30{} -

feet from any residential, Agriculture (A} or Conservation Reserve {CR) zoning district. The

e -pfﬂpert}’ is more than 400 feet from the CR zoning district located to the north across the htgttway SRRENE

Setback from Redevetanment Area — The pmposed bltlboard meets the setback reqwrement ot o

' T 000 feet from the Redeveloprment District, a portion of which is the Costco parcel located to the '
-east of the subject parcel. The eastern haif of the subject parcel is within 1,000 fest of the .

S '-Ftedevetnpment District as indicated on the map submitted with the application. However, the .- .
o propased billboard is located on the western half of the property and meets the requtred setback

Pl‘Ohlbtted Supt::ort Structures The pmposed billboard is a freestandmg sign, not attached to a :
s bunldlng or other structure in compliance with the requirement. : .

k. Prohlbtted Charactensttcs and Materials ~ The proposed bill t:n:}ard will meet the reqwrements for

-non-flashing, non-moving signs and with regards to illumination as reqmred by the reonmmended
' -oondtttons of appmval : o o

B The appllcant is addttmnatly requared to obtain a perm|t from the Nevada Department of o
Transportation {(NDOT) for the placement of the billboard along a state highway. Prior to the :
submittal of the application, the applicant contacted NDOT to ensure that a billboard would be

permitted at the specific location and NDOT has indicated that it would meet their requirements. - ﬁt o

| 'cortdttlon of approval is included to require NDOT approval.

Staff conclusion: With the appmvat of the associated zcnlng Code Amendment to the altow the - _
- sign at the subject location, the proposed billboard meets the purpose of the billboard ordinance
- and meets the requirements of the Carson City Municipal Code for its placement.
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j .-PUBLlC GOMMENTS Pubilc notices were malled to 118 adjacent pmpeny owners {ancludmg
- mobile home park tenants} within 2,650 feet of the subject parcel in accordance with the provisions
“of NRS and CCMC 18.02.045. As of June 15, 2007, written comments have been received from

- the Carson City Business Development Department, Chamber of Commerce and Convention-and - -

.- Visitors Bureau in support of this application. Any comments that are received after this reportis
- completed will be submitted prior to or at the Planning Commission meeting, depending on !he:r
- submittal date to the Planning Division, :
_ OTHER cITY DEPARTMEMT OR QUTSIDE AGENCY COMMENTS: RS
 Writteri comments were received from the Fire Department stating no concerns with the request
- Engineering Division conditions have been incorporated into the recommended conditions of -
' appmvaf and are attached to this report. No other city department comments were received, -

SPECIAL USE PERM!T FEHDWGS Staff's recommendation of approval of the Specsal Use Permlt E

is based upon approval of the Zoning Code Amendment ZCA-07-074 and the findings as required

by CCMC Section 18.02.080 {Special Use Permits) enumerated below and further substantiated in -~ -

" the applicant’s wntten justification.
I P .The propns-ed development will be consistent with the master 'p'lén EEements‘

- Ranr:male The proposed Zomng Code Amendment is consistent with ared prnmoies the fn]lowmg |
_ goais and policies of the Master Plan:

Goa1 5 2, F’mmote Expansscn of Retail Service Base

- Policy 5.2a, Encourage Regional Retail — Work with local and reglanaﬁ economic development . S
‘organizations, such as the Chamber of Commerce, on the development of a marketing strategy -~

~designed to attract national retailers 1o the community, particularly within the Downtown angd -
‘where access is provided to the Carson City freeway.
Staff comment. The proposed biltboard would alfow the Carson C:ty Chamber of Gommerce to
. promuote regional retaif within the community,

“+ Policy 5. '26 Retail Leakaqe CEOéer monitor the diversity of retail sales activity in the City and'- R

 promote economic development activities which reduce retail leakages (sales occurrmg m
_surrounding communities rather than within Carson City).

- Staff comment: The proposed biflboard would affow the Carson Crfy Chamber of Cﬂmmeme to _. -

promote regional retail within the community and direct regional shoppers entering the area to.

retail and fourism facilities within Carson City, opportunities that may not otherwise be captured

.. by shoppers heading fo retaif centers in Douglas County or continuing through on the fufure L
a freeway to Rena. _ B

. ;' Gaal 5. 4. Promote Tourssm Activities

Policy 5.4a, Heritage Tourism ~ Support tourism actlwtres assocnated wﬂh the major historlc B

- resources within the community. such as the V&T Railroad, the various cultural mstttutlons and o

the State Capitol Complex.

- Staff comment: The proposed billboard would aflow the Carson City Chamber of Commerce to
- promaote tourism activities within the Downtown and around the future V&T Railroad, which are

- not focated along the future freeway, opportunities that may nof otherwise be captured by
- tourist headmg through the area. :

14
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Pegnﬁ_..ﬁ

-2, The prepesed development will not be detrimental to the use; peacefui eejoymen‘t
: economic value, or development of surrounding properties or the general

- neighborhood; and will cause no objectionable noise, vibrations, fumes, odors, dust '

glare or physucal activity. '

B The"pmposed will create no objectionable noise, vibrations, fumes, odors, dust, glare or physical
-activity that would be a detriment to the use, peaceful enjoyment, economic value or fievefopmenr
of Surmunn’m g properties. _ :

3.-' - The propeeed development will have Ilttle or no detrimental effect on vehicuﬂar or
~ pedestrian traffic. PP PP PP e

The proposed biftboard wil generate minimal traffic for maintenance of the sign, which would have
litie or'no-'fmpacf on vehicular or pedestrian traffic. : : S

o4 The prepesed deve!epment wall not overburden exrstmg pubilc services and facnlltses, '
' mcludmg schools, police and fire protection, water, sanitary sewer, public roads,
storm drainage, and other public improvements.

The pmpesed brﬁbeard will create no demand on public services and faemnes

5. . The prupesed development meets the definition and spemfl-c standards set forth in -
' Tiﬂe 18 for such particular use and meets the purpose statement of that district

' The proposed devefopmenf meets aﬂ the reqwrements of Division 4 8 relfatmg to exﬂboerds as
- defax!ed i the above discussion in the staff report. : :

| 6. The propeserj deveiopment will not be detrimental to the public health safety, _'
convenience and welfare,

The emposed WJH create no objecmnabre traffic, nofsg, wbratmns fumes edor‘s duet glare or .
_ ehysmaf acﬁwfy that would be a defriment fo the public health, safety, convenience or we:fere '

7. The pmposed develepment will not result in material damage or prejudice to uther
' prnperty in the vicinity. :

The pmposed billboard wilf not (mpafr the surmum:lfmg pmpeny owners’ abn‘rty to devemp rhefr
properiy in accordance with the applicable zoning and will not create negative ;mpaete that weufd
resuff in matenaf damage.

Findings for Denial:

' -1'.- ' The preposed develepment W|I£ not be consistent with the master plan elements

: Raiaene!e The proposed Zoning Code Amandment is not consistent with is contrary to the
feélowmg goals and policies of the Master Plan:

. Geai 3.2, Protect Visual Resources . _
. Policy 3.2d, Carson City Freeway Corridor — Establish and maintain sngnage eontrefs for the AN
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. F’age?_

L Carson C;tg,r Freeway CDFFEdGI’ pnnr to compietacm of cmnstructlon to estabhsh the hesght type
- size and quantity of signs that will be permitted for future development.
- Staff comment: The proposed billboard would create an additional visual rmpemmenf to the

- visual resources of the Sierra Nevada Mountains as viewed heading west and creafe add.rfr::ma! S

- s;grn c!utfef in the vicinity.

o 5; ' 'E'he proposed develnpment does not meet the deﬁmtmn anc! spec;flc standards set
. forth in Title 18 for such partacuiar use and meets the purpose statement of that

~district.” L S

- Rationale: (If Zoning Code Amendment ZCA-07-074 is ot approved:) The ;:impésed billboard

-does not meet the requirements of the Sign Ordinance for the location of billboards aiong certaln | L

. streeﬁs Bt%'ubcrards are prohibited in Carson City along Highway 50 West,

| Res;’n&ctfuily 'su'hm'itted,_ : | |

" PLANNING DIVISION -

' Lée'Phlglhﬁ;él, AlCP, Principal PEanher
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ki, _  CARSON CITY, NEVADA |

CDNSGLEDATED MUNICIPALITY AND STATE CAPITAL
DEVELOPMENT SERVICES .

:‘i:f-""’- )

B

O

B

Carson City Development Engineermg
Pianning Commission Report .
File Number SUP-07-075
TO: " Planning Commission

FROM _“Fom Grundy, E.1., Civit Design Supervisor | &
e - Development Engineering -

“DATE June 12,2007 'MEE’?ING DATE: Juh-e':z?,zﬂﬁ?

o .'SUBJECT TITLE: | E
Rewew of Special Use Permit for one billboard at 800 Oid Clear Creek Rnad APN {}@9-3{]2 09."

RECOMMENDATIDN - o ' S
Development Engineering has no objection to the special use request and the fol!owmg three {3
condftmns of approval, L _ L

1 ] Bi.ltbna_rd shall .m-aintaih'pmper :se'paraiidh' from above and below gmund utilities. -
‘1. 2.} - Billboard can not be placed within any utility, access or drainage casement.
3. } Billboard shall not block drainage.

'DISCLISSIDN _ o ' '

‘Development Engmeemg has reweweé ’Ehe conditions of appmva% within our areas Uf pumew
relative to adopted standards and practices and to the provisions of C.C.M.C. 18.02.080,
Cnndztmnal Uses, and has no comments or concerns. _

_  C.C.M.C. 18.02.080 (2a) - Adequate Plans -
' The mfc:rmatlon submitted by the appilcant is adequate for this analys;s

L  C.C.M.C. 18.02.080 {5a) - Master Plan E
The request is not in caonflict with any Engineering Master Plans for streets or storm dramage

- ' o c.CMC. 18, 02.080 (5¢) - Traffic/Pedestrians
_ __The pmpnsai will have little effect on traffic or pedestrian facilities, provided the ccndmons c-f
_apprnval are met _

_ : - C.C.M.C. 18.02.080 (5d} - Public Sennces
_ Existmg facilities are not impacted.

ENGINEERING DI\’IQION : “GEL NnrthgateE ane, ‘;111te 54 @ Caraon Cm Mevada ﬁgfﬂh
R . Phune {773 fw*’s? E’*L"'I"' Fax: (7751 8872283 E-mail: engdiv@cicarson-citynvns 0000 T
e Reeltad L R i : : R . - ﬁ@* 1 ?.




TO:
FROM: -
DATE:

- SﬁfﬂJE{iTi

- MEMORANDUM

_ : Comhﬁunit}' Devéhpméﬁt
' Stacey Giomi, Fire Chicf
 June 15,2007

- "-"LGE‘*JDA ITEMS FOR IUI\E 27, 2007 PLANNING CG’\I"VHSSIOI\ I'vIEETING

| ﬂ ¢ review ed the agenda items for the June 27, 2007 Péammnﬂ C‘emrmasmn Meetmﬂ and have the =

- following comuments:

SGAb -

“SUP-14-090 Granite Construction Co. We have no objections to the applicant’s -

- request. L
SUP-05-089 Hﬁlame Jesse, W.N.C.C., Board of Regents, U. NR. Please see pn&z‘ir 10US

- comments.

SUP-05-01 Ia.Richard Reviglio, Three R’s LLC Please see prex-fibﬁs'comrﬂents -

_ SUP- G"~{}39 Custom Sign, Carson Gaming, LLC We have no concems with the S
. applicant’s request for increased signage. : . o

- .ZCAQDT-’-G?iI Rogers Media Co. We have no concerns with the applzic'aﬁt"s'reqﬁast'.' |

SUP- t} 7-075 Bill Zuqlcr Rogers ‘vledlca Cm Matt Rﬂgers We have no concerns w 1th'-

the applicant’s rﬁ:quest R . U :

" SUP-07-076 Audra Miller, Lumos & Assoc., Long St. Assisted Living LLC The
. applicant will be required to comply with all codes and ordinances as they reEa,te o
- this request.

UZMA [}?mﬂ'}’? Eagfe Tech, Western Engineering -~ We have 1o concerns with the -
- applicant’s request for zone change. '




| zeawz-ord
SUp OT-0TE

thce of Business Development .
201 Morth Carson Street, Suite 2 | Carson City, Nevada bE}“ﬁE

= Da’se J iine .15- 2007
- -T' Carson City Pianmng Commmission -
me-: Yoo McCarth}-‘, Economic Development & Redevelopment Manager

‘On behalf of Carson City’s Office of Business Development, we solidly support and -
endorse the request by Rogers Media application for a permit to implement the use of a -
- billboard at our southern gateway. This billboard will benefit our community in a
- -m}nad of ways: branding, way- fmdmtF and business development, just to name a few.

: Succe&sﬂ;l comrmmm brandmg requires a varied pnrtm}m of marketmg andl pu’nhc
- relations techniques coupled with creative media that ensures a low-cost and effective
_awareness campaign. For example, a well-designed billboard showcases an effective ©
- brand with the expressed intend to stimulate impulse decisions from travelers who might
otherwise drive past our town. An effective billboard public awareness campaign will -

... focus on name recognition, the most integral part of successful community branding.

- ~This type of billhoard will have the potential to initiate consumer-driven demand that

o benef’ ts both our econonic stability and long-term fiscal health.

-~ The Carson Cm ﬂn’ea Chamber of Commerce will lease thﬁ hﬂlhoard at artate of $l 00

" per year for 99 years. Now that the contract has been signed, the Chamber’s intent is to
allow the Office of Business Development and the Convention and Visitors® Bureau to
‘use the space to effectively position and communicate their messages. This outdoor -
medium will add clarity to our branding focus, build community consénsus on economic
- development and tourism efforts, induce sales and entice consumers. . -
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" Cenvwention end Visitors Bureaw

June 5, 2007

| Carson City Planning Commission
‘Carson City Board of Supervisors

: The Carson let} Cenvention & Visitor Bureau wouid Enc:e to !end its support to
the pmpnsed outdoor sign that has been offered to the Carson City Chamber nf
'Commerce by Rogers Media.

' I}us mli be an excellent opportunity o advertise historic Carson Clty to tht
theusands of potential visitors who will be traveling on Highway 50 from Lake Tahoe. -

: As we pmc;cd in developmg Carson Cat} s tourism brand, this b1llhoarc1 will help
“reinforce our message and provide an outlet for The Chamber, Convention and Vlsﬂm '
- Bureau and Redevelopment to work together. .

- Please feei free to contact me if you wish 1o discuss this furthﬂr

Sincerely, -

— Dyiae

- C-aﬁace Duncan
" Executive Director

1000 Suu*h Carson bt ‘Smte 14, Cazsm Ciry, NV 89701 |
LRO-NEVADA- = 775-687 F440 « TIE-BRTTAIE fax mwwwsxtcarsﬂncm fom

ToTeL PLas




S May7,2007

‘Mr. Matt Rogers, President

Rogers Media Company
4116 El Macero Drive
 Davis, CA 95616

- Dear Mr. Rogers:

Tharnk you for meeting with me to outline the details of the proposed outdoor advertising
- sign at 800 Clear Creek Road and more specifically, the opportunity for the Chamber to
. advertise on the sign at $1.00 per vear for the next 99years. Needless to say, thisisan =
. uppeﬂumtj, I cannot turn down. '

: It is with pleasure tha,tl supp{}i’t your peutmn for a Special Use pem’nt for the outdom .
- sign along with the Special Plan Amendment.
We w1li enter m’m an agreement with Rogers Media Companv to provide to the Chamber
 free advertising on the proposed billboard along with free production costs for the term of
99 years on the west face of the said billboard. We will work closely with vour art _
- department to determine the content to be placed on the west face. This project is tobea

_ partnershlp between the Chamber and Rogers Media Company only.

S }",ygam, t’han}{ you for prr:mdmgus with this npportumty.

CMAY 142007

':.Ivis.RonniHannémaﬂ”." : | o T |
" Executive Director R - o _ : RECEIVED '

. CARSONGITY |
C- PLAMMING DRISION. .

CSP 07075

' 1800 South Carson Street
' -~ . Carson City, Nevada 89701
QD BLESS AMERICA - Telephone (775) §82-1565
- - FAX (775) 882-4179%
E-Mail: ccchamber@Semp.net .
o www. carsoncitychamber.com
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. Contract fn:r Outdoor Bulletin -Aidverﬁsi.n.g

- Advertiser: Carson City Chamber of Commerce
© Address; 1900 South Carson Street, Ste. 200 -

City/State/Zip: Carson City, NV 89701

- Contact: Ronni Hanpaman ...

- Phﬂna# 775-882-1565.

o Adxemserﬂ’mduct

. Advemser agrees to pm‘chase the advertising daspiay locaied on'US Hifzhway 50, One
- Mile West of Highway 395 Junction, South Line, One of three West Facmg tri-vision -
- Slgns for Westbound traffic, sign located in Carson City, Nevada. The size of the dzspiay
i3 10" x 40° and is pemutted to all local, and state governmental standards.

The contract period wﬂl be fb_r a term of Iﬁnet_y-Nme years, cannnencmg upuzi _

- construction of said sign and continuing thereafter. The yearly rate will be $1.00 net per -

- year The total contract commitment fcr the entu‘e period due to RMC is $99. ﬂ(}

Advemser has ﬂrst a‘lght of refusal on ranewai of said contract. Advemser must mﬂ:urm

RMC sixty (60) days prior to end of contract if Advertiser wishes fo continue on said unit. |

| At the time of this renewal RMC shall delwer new said rate to Advertiser in a tlmely )
' fashlon L . _ _ L

' This' éﬁn-tract is non-cancellable and binds all assigns. This is the entire contract and ri

- - verbal warranties will be honored. All rates and adjustments to such shall be computed on - -
- a'basis of thirty {30} days to a month. This contract is non cancelable and binds the

* undersigned party to such and the heirs and or assigns of said company.

" If the advertising or sale of the product or services to be advertised under this contract is
- prohibited by law of governmental regulation, this contract shall terminate as of the
effective date of such law or regulation. RMC may terminate this contract at will if it does’

not receive timely payments or billings, or if the clients credit in RMC’s reasonable
opmmn is impaired. - :

Advertiser agrees to mdemmfy RMC and hold RMC harmless as a resuﬁt Df &H} anti a]I
: lzab111t}? stemrmng from the content of a,-:ivemsers message on RMC’S szgn unﬁs _

Al dasplays are illuminated from dusk until m1dmght ev erv maht and are illuminated m
OAAA standards This contract does not include the initial production . RMC agrees to

-~ handle production during the term of this contract, which is equal to one vinyl per yearof
~every year of said contract. If further changes are needed the charge will be $600.00 for




. .. _vm}I and msta]f&tlon This cha:rge may rise at rio more than 3% per year. Tius dlspla}r daes .- o

) I]Ot EHGHSIDHS

Advamser X Q@%Wm%} .._.RMC X : /MM

o Name Rnnm" Hannaman - Mr. Matt Rugers
- Title: 'Execytive Director - - President & Qwper
-~ Dater. _37ap/07 L ~ Date: 2’7 M’?
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| Carson City Planning Division - - FOR OFFICE USE ONLY: S
|| 2621 Northgate Lane, Suite 62 - Carson City NV 838706 comeisos 1 - MAY 142807
E the: {¥75) BAT-2180 * E-mail: plandept@ci.carson-city.nv.us o S

1 ' CA
[FiEssup-0s.  ~qp-07-075 SPECIAL USE PERMIT mﬁﬁ%ﬁ:ﬁ%

FEES: $1.200.00 MAJOR

550000 MINGR {(Residential}

, PR - . (] .
EROFERW OﬁhE_RM E (ﬁﬂhfﬁ ) ’&L{fy\(’/m . .+n—:ticing fee

MAILING ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP SUBMITTAL PACKET .
- . - o .-‘ ! N
S 7 Wi Hﬁw \47‘ ﬁu L,,M/S’ {:’}T\(itw RN k?} #r\_; %ahuaum Far
; - T & Plan
‘ PHO?-;E%# _ N +hr. FAE( v 4 SarEy i];, R %sldmg Elzvation Drawings and Flger Plans - _
T ; g: L{" (U Ts T U ) _ o roposal Questiornaire With Bath Questions anc
- - — swiarg Givaen
APPLigiﬁ;‘,TGPE?r\ﬁGn fo Whem All Correspondance Should Be Sent . Eﬁ.{p‘si:ant's Ackndwledyment Statemerit -
i _ é i} J ’ 26 Complated Applfication Packets
1, ' -v1 f" ,.' 1 ,..‘ (ﬂ L,{ e Z,\) P ¥ Criginal + 25 Copies) _
ILUL’ L’} : - I ™~ ) A i L s Documeriation of Tazes Paid-to-Date
MAHENG ADDRESS, C”"f- STATE ZIF © . O Project Impast Reports (Enginesring;

, : P ST e g Application Reviewed and Received By:
({{;{{) & Ifk' FOENT : |'i>ﬂf .’6# C Cff&fﬁn pplication Reviewed and Received By
PHOME # B . FAN # ' N
sﬂg;(}r—'g,t.‘ff“g F7 Sf:‘f[} TN~ 12 B | submittal Deadline: See attached PC application submiittal -

E-MAR ADDRESS schedute.
Wate: Subimiffals must be of sufficient clarity ana detall

!'b[ A E}H 2 8 MED A Comf ﬁa’"’“‘?‘ QS such that al departments are able to determine If they can -
support the reguest. Additienal Infarmation may be

£

requiired;
Projest’s Assessar Parcel Numberis): | Sirest Address I ZIP Code
T-262—07 | Hoo ovy (ren Creeic lopy 8"?’?%3
Project’s Master Plan Dasionaiion TR Projacis Current Zoning Mearast Maior Cross Streetis) 1
QCepiénc, vl [ pbn Qommreniac] US Ww SN L~é'§'_., '-

Briafly dascribe youipropased project (Usa additional sheets or atfachmants if nacessany) Q.M; L"-“ gT
In accordance with Carson Sity Municinal Sode [SORMCT Saction . ar Diewetd et 51 anaar:ls Divigizn
Section : @ requast iz allow as & congditional use is as foilows:

Sfbwaz@?ﬁm DL’? L«Lifﬂv\ 0 AET- JZEzﬁ'B? LMEL,M CL/-LQ .,-._NJ ;

PROPERTY C‘.'.'NER’S AFEIRAVTT

é‘\ A ey R {U’C‘w?;_' | beire duly deposed. da heraay affirm r."latl am tl"e retord owner of hp subi er*t p'op:'r':.- ang tﬁa | ha;e'
krso':y‘fedg-a of. ang | agree o, thedi'ng of thiz apoicatizr. .

Signature - o fdcrass Date

ss adeit Ilj"ialpa S fﬁuunabsarT for other namas.

STATE OF ryE\mDA e )
COLNTY wﬂ%CJf&om o _ :
L ’-‘E* Wl A e S : :
On.. J“‘ﬁ"! ﬂ"\! L_J e S200 ], \-.J"\.' Ly ,'1[ 0, : - .. bersonally appeared befors rie, @ notany publis :
© personally known Jo; p.n:u._ul to mz to be the persan whoss namsE-Eselisarbiedty thaforedoim document and who acknowledged io me that hedshe
grecuted the foreqeing documant. ’ ’

_w%_@%

" Notary Puslic

CONOTE: If your oiiest is i district. zimoef srea, or downiawn arza. it may nass to be scheduled hefone the Hisiaric Ressurtes
| ASomeession, tie Arpor. . : 'emganwe-,w ancior ."u:- ! ant Authoity Cilizens Commities. Prorts being scheduled far review
by the Planring Commission, Fla"mlnﬁ personne’ can kelp vau make the above defermination. .

B




! 'Prowde a parking plan foryour DI’O]F'CT IT ymu are reques%mg appmval for mf—szte parkmg within

- 300 feet, provide site plans showing (1} parking on your site, (2) parking on the off-site parking |
. Iot, and (3} how much of the off-site parking area is required for any business other than your -
-~ “own. Design and dimensions of parking stalls, iandscape islands, and traffic aisles must be'

provided,

If there is'any.bth'é:r' information that would provide a '*Iea er picture of your pmposa[ that you would Ilke to add-"; e

for prms:'maimﬂ 0 ihe Planning Commission, please be sure fo mclude this information.

The foléowmg acknowﬁeugmem and mgnature are to be praced at the end of the response to the QUestmnnawe o R

‘prepared for the pmjact
| [ Please tj.fpe the fu]lowmg signed statement at the end of your app!icatéon: q'uéSté'onﬂaire. :

.ACKNOWLEDGMENT GF-APPUGANT T -

| ! certn’r‘y,r *hat !he furgcmg statements are trun and correct to the best af my knowledge and hehef Fagreeto fuléy
comply with all: conditions as established by the Planning Commission. | am aware that this permit becames nufl

and void if the use is not initiated within one-year of the date of the Planning Commission’s approval; and ||

| understand that this permit may be revoked for violation of any of the conditions of approval. | further understand'i L

that a;:upmua! of thas applrcatmn does not exempt me from all City code requirements.

< /;A*?

“Applicant . . ' ' - Date

‘b5




General Rev:ew of Spemal Use Permlt fur 8{]0 Old-‘_. L

Clear Creek Road

Questmn 1) How will the proposed development be in substantial - B
- compliance with and support the goals and policies of the Master Plan?

_ ThIS prn]ect is in suhstantzal mm;}llance with and suppnrts the ge:-als and p@llcws of
' the Master Plan for improving the health and welfare of the citizens of Carson City.
. The Master Plan for the City is codified to charter a course so that every project _
- submitted furthers that goal. [t meets or exceeds all requirements for such a project, . =
“and truly furthers the standard of living in the community. For ali the reasons RERES

outlined below these projects meets or exceed all of those demands.

| Chapter 3: Seek to estahllsh a balance of land uses within the
community by proving employment opportunities, a diverse choice ef
. housing; recreational opportunities, and retail services. =

- This'S‘pl_e'éia!' Use permit would promote land use patterns that promote the use and -
- availability of public facility and services by alerting motorists coming into the . '

market via Highway 50 from South Lake Tahoe, By allowing a new outdoor .

- "advertising sign in this corridor as an amendment to the current sign ordinance and

- with the backing of the Carson City Chamber of Commerce it would seek to '

~ proizote programs of Historical significance that are important to the vitality of the

. Downtown core business center. It will improve the quality of life in this core by
- allowing businesses to advertise goods and services sold prior to the motorist using

the new Highway 395 Bypass. R : :

This project meets the requirements of this section based on the environmental facts
such as it does not use any water, it protects existing vegetation, it is sited outsideof

primary floodplains and away from geological hazard areas.

- It meets proper setbacks from other signs, public roadways, residential dwellings,
~and redevelopment areas.

| =Chéptér'4_ R S

- This -i:hapfer is liﬂt'a'p'p]icable to this project.

SSP-07-075




: Chapter 5, Ecunamlc Vftahh

" Thls prnject thmugh its partnershlp with the Carsmi Cm Chamber of Commerce
- having a fulltime presence on one of the west faces of this proposed sign will be
- promoting heritage tourism activities, including the rail museum and other historic
" resources. This is particularly important due to the impending bypass of Highway
395 at the south end of the City. It will promote business downtown 24 hours a day,

365 days a year. This will diversify the revenue stream into public and private

coffers and promote and enhance the diversification of the local economy. This i is-
~alsoa key project in getting the public to recognize the Downtown core and
promoting itassuch. _

_ Chaptgr 6, Promote safe attractive and diverse neighborhoods, compact
“mixed use activity centers, and a vibrant, pedestrian friendly
- Downtown. :

* The building materials used are built for a ninety-nine year durability index and
_- incﬂrpdrate the natural colors of the Nevada landscape in chocolate and light
"I)'ruwns. 1t will prlwide visual interest at a key Gateway to the City,

E :Bw allow ing dﬂ‘ﬁ ntown and core businesses and the Chamher of Commerce te
promote to the passing motorist on Highway 50 West, the guality of life will be

- enhanced from a commercial application, and a design application. From the

commercial viewpoint Downtown and key historic sites are vital to Carson City’s
“image and economy. This application would allow that message to be installed prior
to maotorists bypassing the chance to be aware of these opportunities iu the .
: ma’rke!:place The design of the City shall be enhanced as this new area with a new
sign shall showcase the spirit and vitality the City has to offer. On both a short term -

- and long term basis it will pay huge dividends to the City in greater sales tax

: 'generafed downtown core business vitality, and enhanced image of the City Hi
general '

_.Chapter 7, Promote a sense of Community by linking its many
-~ neighborhoods, employment areas, activity centers, parks, recreational
. centers, and schools with an extensive system of interconnected '
~roadways, multi-use pathways, bike facilities, and sidewalks.

: -It'prn:_;mﬂfes travel patt’érﬁs theat will direct traffic off Hi_ghﬁ-'a'jf.Sﬂ to the Downtown
business core. This projeet is certainly a key for the transportation pattera and flow
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~into the future gf the City. B# pmmutlug Carson Cah’s l{m assets to the mutnrmt ﬂ:
furthers tha gnai for an efficient well planned transportation model.

" Question 2) Will the effect of the proposed development be detrimental

" ._toj:the immediate vicinity? To the General neighborhood?

- The uses nf the nelghburmg pmpemes are as such:

B 'ﬂ’e&t (}pen space with outdoor adv ertising signs similar to the fﬂgn we are ap[}h lng L _ R

~for located in Douglas County.

~ East: Commereial property, Mini Storage, Costeo.
" 'North: Open Space owned by BLM.

South: Commercial Buildings, zoned commercial.

" This project will pfﬂduce no dust, odor, vibration, .fﬂmé,"gla'-re (sign lights glare will . .

not extend bevond boundary of proposed property), or physical activity, or

additional traffic ‘or hardship for any neighbor, There are no new traffic lightsor - |

walkways needed. This sign is similar to uses on the property to the west and will
. cause no ill effect to any property as it is consistent with the current uses. This sign
will benefit the people of Carson City by providing motorists information about .. -
- cultural events that the Carson City Chamber of Commerce will be promoting 24

' ._huur's'a'dm, 7 days a week, 356 days a vear for the entire life of the sign. This will.
promote local business as well that the Chamber deems necessary and desemng of

- suppurt on the Hig!m ay 5{ corridor.

Has sufficient consideration been exercised by the'ﬁppii'ﬂant in adapﬁng .

~the project to existing improvements in the vicinity?
“This project will not affect the School District, student population, Sheriff’s R
' Departm’ent Fire Department, Sewer System, Drainagc, or Water utilities.

S There are no lmprm; ements nieeded to accommodate thls prn]ect from a madﬁ ays
> _aspect A parlung plan is ot required as there are no vehicles visiting this mgn

S There are no landeca;}mg [mprm ements needed for this project. There w ill be no
- prnpertj_r covered by asphalt. The lighting for this project wiil have two 600 watt
lights per side, 4 lights total. The lights will be at a height that will not affect any

- neighboring properties as the lights will be faced toward the sign only. Qur architect LR
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~ Paimer Engi'neering 'G'r.-hup., along with Carson City Planning Department has o

o assisted us with this information.




- Outstanding Taxes:.

EJEf'ﬂS#EDGE-T[EN:_53 PAL 775 887 2102 City of Carson [reasurer g

s AR Secured Tax Fayment Zntry 5/Cb/07 14:453:34 TCOL00B
Cparcel B....... 0D09-302-09 R _ _ L S
. Property Loc... BOO OLD CLEAR CREEK RD S 2007 Foll #..: 009391
 'Bilied to...... KUGLER, WILLIAM & COFFEY, C S » District.....y 1.7
S S 3700 HWY 50 EAST T . Tax Serwvice..: '
" CARSON CITY, WV 89701-C000 . Land Use Code: 4085

Payment Date... 5708/07 Payor.. KUGLER, WILLIAM & COFFEY, C S

ol s
- 2004 ..4,94T.11 56.86 5,003,99 5,003.99
2008 - . 5,007.76. .. - S520.55 5,928.31 5,928.31 ' S
20086 . 5,025.41 - 7e4.81 5,790.22 . 5,780.22 00
- Current. Year . o o _ Ko Taxes Owing, .
- oBf2l 1,344.14 53 .77 1,397.91 1,387.91 B .00
A2 0 01,341,000 . - 134,26 1,475.26 ~  1,475.286 TR + i I
o102 - 1,341.00 Loo2a1.57 1,582.57 : 1,582.57 SRR + L1 R
@305 1,331,000 - 3B1.70 1,722.70 1,220 0 00
CTotls 5,351 A4 BYT 30 — ﬁ,;}a,gg_V,,=,,ﬁ I78. 44 R O

o FEGvPrmnt Blll'..
o ?5-thas Fo=Adj Pmts Fl0=Amend .
F12~Cancl Fl3zHist Fl4=Frt Sumry Fl?-agrznq.y-

Cfax BE-T14T-0938

Fx  Penlty/Intrst Total Amount Paid - Total Due o
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-~ CARSON CITY PLANNING COMMISSION
o Minutes of the June 27, 2007 Meeting -
Page 4 SR

- regardto large signs. Inresponseto a question, Mr. Foley noted the commercial regional center designation
- of the property. He explained that if the subject properties were all separate, they would each be entitled o
- to 600 square feet in signage. A special use permit would be required for additional signage, and Mr. Foley - S
- reviewed examples thronghout town. Discussion followed, and Vice Chairperson Kimbrough expressed - '

- concern over signage for the parking garage structure. Mr. Lipkowitz noted the existing banner which will

- be the same size as proposed signage, but illuminated. He reiterated the directional nature of the signage, .__ﬁ:
- -and discussion followed with regard to the size of the proposed signage. ‘Commissioner Mullet reiterated -
- concern over the size. Mr. Lipkowitz discussed the importance of signage along Carson Street, particularly

- once the freeway is completed. Commissioner Mullet commended the project, and expressed the opinion
- that the property “advertises itself.” Vice Chairperson Kimbrough commended Mr. Lipkowitz on his
presentation. . . - L

Chairperson Peie_ry"entertained'a motion. Commissioner Semmens moved te approve SUP-07-059, 2

- special use permit application from Custom Sign and Crane, LLC, to allow the following provisions

- for signage at a regional / commercial center for Casino Fandango items 1, 2, and 3, regarding

~ changing all the signage for the casino. Commissioner Reynolds seconded the motion. Mr, Sullivan -

requested Commissioner Semmens to amend his motion to include the fourth paragraph of the B

recommended action. Commissioner Semmens amended his motion to include the following language:

all of which are located on property zoned general commercial and multi-family apartment, located

o ~at 4000 South Curry Street and 3800 South Carson Street, APNs 009-153-05, -17 and -18, and 009~

151-58, based on seven findings and subject te the recommended conditions of approval contained -

- in the staff report. Commissioner Reynolds continued his second. In response to a question, Mr

Sullivan advised that any new signage proposed for the cinema would require commission review. He

provided an overview of and background information on the application. Chairperson Peery called fora -

~ vote on the pending motion. Motion carried 5-2. . _ g E o

€ B3 ZCAHT074 ACTION TO CONSIDER A ZONING CODE AMENDMENT
APPLICATION FROM ROGERS MEDIA COMPANY TO RECOMMEND TO THE BOARD OF

' SUPERVISORS AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE CARSON CITY MUNICIPAL CODE,
TITLE 18, ZONING, CHAPTER 18.16, DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS, DIVISION 4, SIGNS,
SECTION 4.8, REQUIREMENTS FOR BILLBOARDS AND - OFF-PREMISE SIGNS,

SUBSECTION 4.8.3, TO ALLOW A BILLBOARD TO BE PLACED ON THE SOUTH SIDE OF ©

"HIGHWAY S0 WEST ALONG A SECTION OF HIGHWAY APPROXIMATELY 3/4 MILE WEST

- OF SOUTH CARSON STREET WHERE BILLBOARDS ARE CURRENTLY PROHIBITED,

ALLOWING A BILLBOARD TO BE PLACED AT 800 OLD CLEAR CREEK ROAD (4:22:44y - |

Chairperson Peery introduced this item, and Mr. Sullivan provided background information.  Mr, Plemel’

reviewed the staff report in conjunction with pertinent slides. He noted the special use permit application

. for a specific billboard as agendized at item H-4. He advised of having received no comment as & result

‘of the public noticing process. He noted the letters of support, included in the agenda materials, and the

“two motions in the staff report.

In response to a ‘comment, Mr. Plemel advised that the 1,000 foot setback is pertinent to 's'mmﬁn.ding o

. billboards. In response to a question, he advised that the 1,000 foot setback would pot be pertinent to
- billboards in adjacent counties. He estimated the proposed location is 500 feet from a billboard located ifi-

Douglas County. He advised that the billboard meets Nevada Department of Transportation setback - -

- ‘requirements. Mr. Sullivan reiterated that the Carson City sign ordinance is not pertinent to other counties.

TR




. CARSON CITY PLANNING COMMISSION
- - Minutes of the June 27, 2007 Meeting '
Page 5

e {4-: 38:32) Matt 'Re-ge.rs,-nf Rogers Media Company, acknowledged having reviewed the staff fep{:ﬁ_ and_ his -
. agreement with the same. He advised that the separation between the proposed billboard location and a

billboard sign in the next county is 478 feet. He provided background information on the proposal, and -~

advised that a key facet of the project is completion of the freeway bypass. The westerly face of the sign,.
coming from Lake Tahoe, being dedicated to the Carson City Area Chamber of Commerce “is a lifetime-

commitment” made by the company for direction from the freeway “to all the services and amenities

- downtown” and throughout Carson City. He acknowledged possible difficulties associated with requesting -
-a zoning code amendment, but noted the benefit of directing traffic into Carson City’s downtown core, :

- Chéir[ﬁers'oﬁljee.rj,r ﬁijeﬁeﬁi this itemto public cdmmem {4:42:{}1} Carson CmArea Chamber -:jf -caﬁmeme. o

- Executive Director Ronni Hannaman provided background information on the propesal. She discussed

~Carson 'Citjr Business 'Déve'fepment Director Joc MeCarthy provided bé&kgi’nund information on the

business owners and proprietors. She expressed the opinion that the proposed zoning code amendment

- concerns associated with the freeway bypassing Carson City, She noted that the sign will benefit all City

pe represents a “win-win situation for Carson City, for the Chamber, for the Visitors Bureau, and forall ofthe -
- downtown businesses.” In resporise to a question, she advised that the proposed billboard signwouldserve .~
- as gateway signage for Carson City. In response to a further question, she described the signage design. .

- proposed zoning code amendment and the proposed billboard. He expressed support for the zoning code _' _.

amendment,

 Commissioner Muﬁ.ét.expressed0pﬁa=3ition'tﬂ billboards in general, and the opinion that the subject

billboard is no different than any other. He suggested that once the branding / logo process is complete,

the proposal would be more palatable. Mr, McCarthy advised of not having been aware of the subject.
opportunity as of six months ago. He acknowledged the importance of managing clutter, and that
billboards have that reputation. He expressed the opinion that the proposal represents an alternative to the
- particular space that will be “visually attractive and a celebration of what's special about Carson.”

Commissioner Semmens expressed opposition to billboards in general, and concern over amending the code:
to which the contmission has adhered “throughout the years regarding billboards.” He expressed agreement -

~ with Commissioner Mullet’s comments, and the opinion the billboard will represent “another piece of . g
clutter.” He agreed with the importance of directing people to the downtown corridor, but expressed the
- opinion that the freeway should be first completed prior to considering a billboard in the proposed location, -

_ Chair_person’Peery expressed concern over establishing a precedent “as well as the blight that it would add -
_ to in terms of comparatives to other billboards.” Commissioner Reynolds noted the various arguments -
- agamst billboards during his service as a Planning Commissioner. He advised of having participated in

- many meetings regarding the freeway bypass, as a Regional Transportation Commissioner, and discussed .~ .
- the number one concern of business owners and proprietors that it will be “a pipeline for traffic to Reno.” © .

 He reviewed NDOT signage regulations for along the freeway. He advised of having considered the

-proposal, and suggested the proposed billboard “might be the one thing ... that might help direct a certain

. percentage of traffic to the downtown and ... Carson Street.” He commended the media company onthe
. proposal which helps the community. He suggested considering the proposal in that there are no other

~places in town, other than Highway 50, where billboards are allowed. He expressed the opinion that the

proposed signage is needed at this time.

“ Mr. Ougilhe cautioned the commissioners that amending the sign ordinance, based on the content of the =

-proposed billboard sign or the presentations could be considered arbitrary and capricious. He responded

L to questions of clarification. Mr. Sullivan noted three billboard sites in Douglas County, and reiterated that =

the 1,000-foot setback applies only internally to Carson City. He acknowledged that the Carson City

S350




' Munjcipéi Code currently p'rtﬁﬁbits construction. of 4 sign in the 'proposeti'locaﬁﬂn.. The p:mfmséci'-

* Inresponse to a question, Mr. Oueilhe acknowledged the quandary associated with approving a billboard .~

- Minutes of the June 27, 2007 Meeting
Page 6

amendment would “make that one site legal.” In response to a question, Mr. Sullivan advised that any

- additional proposal would require an additional code amendment. He acknowledged that the existing sign-

pilings in no way imply a grandfather situation.

sign so close to the county line in that Carson City has no jurisdiction over the adjacent county. Inresponse -~

Chairperson Peery called for additional public comment. (5:07:02) Jed Block acknowledged difficulties
- experienced by small business owners in the downtown area. He expressed concern regarding vacant -

- buildings, and support for a sign which would promote tourism and business patronage in Carson City. He
- requested the commissioners to keep in mind that the proposed signage would serve merchants in Carson
City. Heagreed “billboards are ugly,” but suggested that proper use of billboards may be better than vacant

- buildings. Commissioner Semmens discussed changes which are usually brought about by construction

- {5:12:4'7_} Géorge'“-’endeﬂ éxpr’esséd agreement with the comments preSéntﬂd by Ms. Hannaman and Mr.

of freeway corridors. Mr. Block noted the great opportunity represented by the proposal.

3 " toafurther question, he explained the plain language of the ordinance indicates no billboard shall be placed ©
within 1,000 feet of another billboard. -

 McCarthy.  He advised of having resided in Carson City most of his life. He strongly suggested that the .
- commissioners set aside their personal opinions about billboards and consider the proposal as a
“tremendous communication tool.” He discussed Carson City’s quality of life, and noted strong objections,

by business owners, to the freeway bypass over the years because of concerns that it will divert commerce
~away from Carson City to Reno. He suggested the subject proposal represented an opportunity to make -

& “minor adjustment 10 an ordinance ... allowing the development of a communication tool directing the -
general public, tourists, into Carson City.” He referred again to Ms. Hannaman’s and Mr. McCarthy's -

comments, and reiterated the importance of quality of life, development, and redevelopment in Carson City,

- He reiterated the opinion that the proposed amendment represents a “minor adjustment for something that B
 has the potential of really affecting the quality of life in Carson City.” o

. commented “this is one of the most creative things I've ever seen from a sign company to sit in here and -
- change the whole debate over an amendment to us not liking the City or not wanting the City to prosper.”
~ He expressed the opinion that Mr. McCarthy “has a lot of talent, a lot of creativity, and ... they can think

Chairperson Peery called for additional public comment and, when none was forthcoming, entertained
additional comments, questions, or a motion of the commissioners. Vice Chairperson Kimbrough

. of a better way than bringing a billboard in front of this group and that method that makes us feel like we're | .
kicking the puppy again” He advised that the commission has nothing against dowotown, and
- .acknowledged the importance of bringing more wraffic downtown. He further advised of having déalt with

- the “billboard issue” since the beginning of his commission service. He expressed concern that the subject - RS

~ proposal represents “no end” to the potential for billboards in Carson City. He discussed comments from

- opposition to the proposed amendment,

Commissioner Mullet expressed concern over lost opportunities, referring as an example to the former

V&T roundabout on Stewart Strect.  He agreed with the importance of directing commerce to the
- downtown. He expressed concern over “changing the rules again,” and agreed with previous comments

that the commission had been assured there were a limited number of remaining billboard sites. He =~
expressed support for downtown businesses. Commissioner Semumens discussed the number of Douglas -

- Scenic America representatives regarding the three billboard signs along Highway 50 West. He expressed - _ 

3E.
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County residents who travel through Carson City each day on the way to work in Reno. Chairperson Peery

reiterated concern over “setting a curious precedent” and expressed additional concern that the subject -

- amendment “smacks of spot zoning.” He entertained a motion. Commissioner Semmens moved to

recommend to the Board of Supervisors denial of ZCA-07-074, an ordinance amending the Carson I
- City Municipal Code to allow a billboard to be placed on the south side of Highway 50 along a section =~
~ of highway approximately 3/4 mile west of South Carson Street, based upon the findings for denial. -~ =

- contained in the staff report. Commissioner Bishee seconded the motion. Motion carried 6-1.

K 14, SUP.07.075 ACTION TO CONSIDER A SPECIAL USE PERMIT APPLICATIO

: 'FROM ROGERS MEDIA COMPANY (PROPERTY OWNER: WILLIAM KUGLER) TOALLOW -

ABILLBOARD, ON PROPERTY ZONED GENERAL COMMERCIAL (GC), LOCATED AT 800

 OLD CLEAR CREEK ROAD, APN 009-302-09 (5:22:44) - Chairperson Peery introduced this item. Mr,

Plemiel reviewed the staff report, noted the condition requiring approval of the zoning code amendment, R :

~and the findings for denial.

| (5:24:’3 S) In -re_épi:insie to é'q.‘uestit:.ﬁn',' Mr. Ro g.ers' expressed agreement with the staff 'i:epbrt an&:dis'agréeméﬁf

- with the commission’s action on the last item. In response to a question, Mr. Sullivan explained the appeal &
- procedures to Mr. Rogers. Mr. Rogers expressed appreciation for Vice Chairperson Kimbrough’s
- comments regarding the applicant’s creativity. He advised that “Scenic America is riot exactly the most =

- friendly group toward outdoor advertising.” Mr. Oueilhe cautioned the commission against straying from
. the agenda item. . - B . L

Cﬁaitpétéo’ﬁ Pae'f}-'"'np'eﬁed this item to public cﬂ'mment'and, when none was forthb-aming,. entertained

- additional comments, questions, or a motion. Commissioner Semmens moved to deny SUP-07-075,a .
- special use permit application from Rogers Media Company, property owner William Kugler, to ©

allow a billboard, on property zoned general commercial, located at 800 Old Clear CreekRoad, APN -

- 009-302-09, based on the findings for denial contained in the staff report and the previous item’s staff
- report.” Vice Chairperson Kimbrough seconded the motion. Motion carried 7-0. Mr. Sullivan -~ -

reiterated the appeal procedures, Chairperson Peery recessed the meeting at 5:30 p.m. and reconvened at L e

54l pm.

- H-5. VAR-07-053 ACTION TO CONSIDER AN APPLICATION FOR A VARIANCE =

- FROM DARRYL HARRIS, OF RESOURCE CONCEPTS, INC. (PROPERTY OWNER: =
BRINSON, BETTY REVOCABLE TRUST), TO VARY THE REQUIRED MINIMUM FRONT
AND REAR SETBACKS FROM 20 FEET TO 10 FEET FOR EXISTING STRUCTURES IN =

ORDER FOR THE APPLICANT TO DIVIDE THE PARCEL INTO THREE PARCELS, ON -
PROPERTY ZONED RESIDENTIAL OFFICE (RO), LOCATED AT 920 NORTH MINNESOTA -

STREET, APN 001-201-03 (5:41:31} - Chairperson Peery introduced this item. Ms. Pruitt advised that . .

 the applicant had submitted a written request for continuance, and had paid the required fee. Planning = o

- Division staff will meet with the applicant and the property owner this week to discuss the matter forther.

-' Chaimer"smi Peérj""r:;aﬂed for the :appﬁcaht; however, the appiicant was not present. He opened this item

to public comment and, when none was forthcoming, entertained comments, questions, or a motion of the -
~commissioners.  Comimissioner - Semmens moved to continue item H-5, VAR-07-053, to the July

- commission meeting. Commissioner Reynolds seconded the motion. Motion carried 7-0.
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